
 

Strategic Sites Committee agenda 
Date: Thursday 28 September 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF 

Membership: 

A Bond, P Cooper, T Egleton, P Fealey, S Lewin, N Marshall, R Newcombe, J Ng, M Rand, 
A Turner (Chairman), J Waters (Vice-Chairman) and A Wheelhouse 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to Sally Taylor, 01296 531024 
(email: democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk). Please refer to the Guide to Public Speaking 
at Planning Committee here. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


 
Agenda Item 
 

 
Page No 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
    
2 Minutes 3 - 4 
 To agree the minutes of the Strategic Sites Committee meeting held on 

8 June 2023. 
 

 

 
3 Declarations of interest  
    
4 PL/20/4332/OA - Land to the north of A4007, Slough Road (between 

Junctions 15 and 16 of M25), Iver Heath, Buckinghamshire 
5 - 370 

    
5 CM/0036/21 - Land Adjacent to M25 between Junctions 15 and 16, 

Iver Heath, Buckinghamshire 
371 - 566 

    
6 PL/22/1411/OA - Land between Junctions 16 and 17 of the M25, Near 

Chalfont St Peter, Buckinghamshire 
567 - 942 

   
 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Sally Taylor on 01296 531024, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

 

Strategic Sites Committee minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Sites Committee held on Thursday 8 June 2023 in 
The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF, commencing 
at 2.00 pm and concluding at 3.28 pm. 

Members present 

P Cooper, T Egleton, P Fealey, N Marshall, S Morgan, R Newcombe, M Rand, A Turner 
(Chairman), J Waters (Vice Chairman) and A Wheelhouse 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Appointment of Vice Chairman 
 Resolved:  That Councillor Jonathan Waters be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the 

Strategic Sites Committee for the ensuing year. 
  

2 Apologies for absence 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Ashley Bond, Susan Lewin and Jackson 

Ng.  Councillor Susan Morgan attended as a substitute for Councillor Lewin. 
  

3 Minutes 
 Resolved: The minutes of the meetings held on 13 April and 17 May 2023 were 

agreed as an accurate record and were signed by the Chairman. 
  

4 Declarations of interest 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
5 WITHDRAWN - 138 (VG33) - Land to the southeast of the junction of Shootacre 

Lane with Picts Lane, Princes Risborough, Buckinghamshire 
  

6 CM/0049/21 - Land at Sutton Court Farm, North Park, Langley, SL3 8AU 
 Proposal:  Phased extraction of an allocated sand and gravel deposit, including for 

the construction and use of a new bell mouth access off North Park; Es
[...]
 Number: PL/20/4332/OA 

Proposal: Outline application for a Motorway Service Area between M25 
Junctions 15 and 16 near Iver Heath with all matters reserved, 
comprising vehicular access from the M25 including new 
overbridge and realignment of the A4007 Slough Road, a 
controlled vehicular access from the A4007 for emergency 
vehicles only, including a staff drop off point and associated 
footway works to Slough Road, facilities buildings, Drive-Thru, 
fuel filling stations, electric vehicle charging, parking facilities, 
service yard, vehicle circulation, landscaping, woodland and 
amenity spaces, Sustainable Drainage Systems, a diverted public 
bridleway; together with associated mitigation and 
infrastructure and with earthworks / enabling works including 
mineral extraction. 

 

Site location: Land to The North Of A4007, Slough Road, (Between Junctions 
15 and 16 Of The M25), Iver Heath, Buckinghamshire 

 

Applicant: Colne Valley Motorway Service Area Ltd 

Case Officer: Mr Graham Mansfield 

Ward affected: Iver 

Parish-Town Council: Iver Parish Council 

Valid date: 21 December 2020 

Determination date: 1 July 2022 

Recommendation:  That the decision be delegated to the Director of Planning and 
    Environment for APPROVAL subject to: 
  

a. Referral to the Secretary of State in accordance with The Town 
and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2021 
on Green Belt grounds; and 

b. The granting of satisfactory consents by the Secretary of State 
pursuant to the Green Belt (London and Home Counties) Act 
1938 (as amended). The application shall be referred back to 
the Strategic Sites Committee in the event that:  

i. the application has not been called-in by the Secretary of State 
and there has been no decision to approve any Green Belt 
(London and Home Counties) Act 1938 (as amended) consent 
application within 4 months of the date of this resolution; or 

     ii. there has been no confirmation, within 4 months of the date 
of this
[...]
d Environment for 
APPROVAL subject to: 

a) Referral to the Secretary of State in accordance with The Town and Country 
Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2021 on Green Belt grounds; and 

b) The granting of satisfactory consents by the Secretary of State pursuant to 
the Green Belt (London and Home Counties) Act 1938 (as amended). The 
application shall be referred back to the Strategic Sites Committee in the 
event that:  
i) the application has not been called-in by the Secretary of State and there 

has been no decision to approve any Green Belt (London and Home 
Counties) Act 1938 (as amended) consent application within 4 months of 
the date of this resolution; or 

ii) there has been no confirmation, within 4 months of the date of this 
resolution, that consent has been sought from the Secretary of State for 
the erection of buildings on the land and for any necessary alienation of 
Buckinghamshire Council’s interest in the land or for the land to be 
released from all of the restrictions contained in the Green Belt (London 
and Home Counties) Act 1938 (as amended); or  

iii) within 4 months of the date of this resolution, new material 
considerations are considered to have arisen pursuant to the application 
for Green Belt (London and Home Counties) Act 1938 (as amended) 
consent to the Secretary of State, or any decision on the application, or 
otherwise, that requires reconsideration of the resolution to approve by 
the Strategic Sites Committee; and 

c) The completion of an Agreement under s111 Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) securing (by way of obligations requiring a further Agreement 
under s106 Town & Country Planning Act 1990) planning obligations broadly 
in accordance with the details set out in the main body of the report (and any 
update sheet); and 

d) The imposition of planning conditions broadly in accordance with the details 
set out in the report (and any update sheet) as considered appropriate by the 
Director of Plannin
[...]
sts of visual amenity.    

 

36.  Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted a landscape Management 
Plan and Planting Schedule shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Planting shall be undertaken in accordance with the agreed plan and maintained as such 
thereafter.   

  

Reason: To ensure that the M25 Trunk Road continues to be an effective part of the national system 
of routes for through traffic in accordance with section 10 of the Highways Act 1980 and to satisfy 
the reasonable requirements of road safety. For the avoidance of doubt National Highways will be 
consulted on any submitted details.  

Electric Car Charging 

37. The details to be submitted under condition 3 (layout and appearance) should include details of 
Electric Vehicle Charging provision to include up to a minimum 100 spaces to meet future demand, 
and/or, any details for the provision for any alternative (non-fossil) fuels for vehicles (including 
hydrogen fuelling), shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Such details shall include a plan providing the location of all active and passive spaces and/or 
alternative fuels provision on site along with the specification of charging provision and/or 
alternative fuels provision. The works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details 
and prior to first occupation of the development and confirmation that the active charging points 
and/or provision for alternative fuels are operational shall be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority and thereafter retained in perpetuity in accordance with the approved details.     

    

Reason: In the interests of promoting sustainable travel opportunities.    

 

Energy and Sustainable Construction 

 

38.  The details to be submitted under Condition 3 (layout and appearance) shall include a detailed 
Energy and Sustainability Strategy for the development. The Strategy for the developmen
[...]
nting around the 

surface water ponds. The right of way IVE/32/1 would also be reinstated to a similar 

route to that existing.  

3.29 The fallback scheme comprises a proposed deliverable restoration and after-use of the 

site for the scenario as described in Policy 1 of the BMWLP. The applicant has 

proposed a condition securing restoration using the fallback scheme which would be 

secured in two eventualities: 

a) no material operation comprised within planning permission reference: 

PL/20/4332/OA (and all subsequently approved reserved matters applications) has 

occurred within 12 calendar months of the date of commencement for planning 

permission reference: CM/0036/21  

or  

b) the mineral extraction or mineral export has ceased for a period of time greater 

than 3 consecutive calendar months following the date of commencement of the 

development hereby permitted and no material operation comprised within planning 

permission reference: PL/20/4332/OA (and all subsequently approved reserved 

matters applications) has occurred, 

 

Page 385



   

 

  

 

4 Relevant Planning History 

4.0 There is no relevant recorded planning history for this site related to minerals. 

4.1 Application ref: PL/20/4332/OA Colne Valley/Iver Heath MSA (referred to in the report 

as CV MSA) is an outline application also on the agenda for a Motorway Service Area 

between M25 junctions 15 and 16 near Iver Heath with all matters reserved, 

comprising vehicular access from the M25 including new overbridge and realignment 

of the A4007 Slough Road, a controlled vehicular access from the A4007 for emergency 

vehicles only, including a staff drop off point and associated footway works to Slough 

Road, facilities buildings, Drive-Thru, fuel filling stations, electric vehicle charging, 

parking facilities, service yard, vehicle circulation, landscaping, woodland and amenity 

spaces, Sustainable Drainage Systems, a diverted public bridleway; together with 

associ
[...]
ategic Road 
Network and the Delivery of Sustainable Development’   
• ‘Salami-slicing’ of a single project in EIA terms  
• Tree removal including veteran trees  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 565

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 
 

Report to Strategic Sites Planning Committee 
 
 

Application Number: PL/22/1411/OA 

Proposal: Outline Application for the erection of a Motorway 
Service Area with all matters reserved with the 
exception of access from the M25, comprising a 
facilities building, fuel filling station, electric vehicle 
charging, service yard, parking facilities, vehicle 
circulation, landscaping, amenity spaces, 
Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS)/attenuation, 
retaining structures and associated mitigation, 
infrastructure and earthworks/enabling works 

 

Site location: Land Between Junctions 16 and 17 of the M25, 
Near Chalfont St Peter, Buckinghamshire,  

 

Applicant: Extra MSA Group 

Case Officer: Rachel Marber 

Ward affected: Chalfont St Peter 

Parish-Town Council: Chalfont St Peter Parish Council 

Valid date: 4 May 2022 

Determination date: 2 October 2023 

Recommendation: That planning permission be deferred and 
delegated to the Director of Planning and 
Environment for REFUSAL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

Page 567

Agenda Item 6

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


CONTENTS 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

2.0 Description of the Site and Proposed Development 

3.0 Development Proposal 

4.0 Relevant Planning History 

5.0 Summary of Representations 

6.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

7.0 Green Belt 

8.0 Landscape and Visual 

9.0 Agricultural Land 

10.0 Highway Safety, Transport and Access 

11.0 Ecology, Biodiversity & Arboriculture 

12.0 Raising the quality of place making and design: Proposed Design and Layout 

13.0 Residential Amenity 

14.0 Environmental Issues 

15.0 Heritage, Conservat
[...]
is not clearly outweighed by the benefits such as 
to constitute the very special circumstances necessary to permit 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt. The proposed development is 
therefore contrary to Policy GB2 and GB30 of the Chilterns Local Plan and the 
National Planning Policy Framework.  

2. The proposed development would result in considerable negative impact on 
the landscape character and visual amenity of the immediate area, 
fundamentally altering its character and appearance, contrary to Policy CS4 of 
the Chilterns Core Strategy and Policies GC1 and GB30 of the Chilterns Local 
Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

3. The proposed development is in an area at risk of surface water flooding and 
would fail to meet the flood sequential test in that there is a reasonably 
available appropriate site for the development proposed. The development 
would not be an appropriate site for the development proposed, with regard 
to local and national policies relating to flood risk. Accordingly, it would 
conflict with Policy CS4 of the Chilterns Core Strategy, Policy GC10 of the 
Chilterns Local Plan and Paragraphs 161 and 162 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.  

4. Had the above reasons for refusal not applied, it would have been necessary 
for the applicant and the Local Planning Authority to enter into a satisfactory 
Section 106 Agreement to secure the provision of planning obligations, 

Page 577



including monitoring and financial contributions that are necessary to 
facilitate delivery of the proposed development and mitigate its impacts. In 
the absence of such provision the proposal is contrary to requirements of 
policies GC1, GC4,, NC1 and TR3, in The Chiltern District Local Plan Adopted 1 
September 1997 (including alterations adopted 29 May 2001) Consolidated 
September 2007 and November 2011, and policies CS4, CS24, CS25, CS26, 
CS30, and CS32 of the Core Strategy for Chiltern District Adopted 15 
November 2011, p
[...]
and work proactively with 
applicants to secure developments. 

29.2  The Council work with the applicants/agents in a positive and proactive 
manner by offering a planning performance agreement service, and as 
appropriate updating applications/agents of any issues that may arise in the 
processing of their application. 

30.0 Recommendation 

30.1  That planning permission be deferred and delegated to the Director of 
Planning and Environment  for REFUSAL until the 1938 Act consenting 
procedures in respect of CV MSA and minerals applications have been given an 
opportunity to take their course. The reasons for refusal would be based on 
the following reasons: 

Page 709



1. The proposed development would constitute inappropriate development in 
the Green Belt which by definition is harmful. The proposed development 
would also result in significant harm to the openness of the Green Belt in 
both spatial and visual terms, and would conflict with Purpose c of including 
land within the Green Belt. Substantial weight is given to the harm to the 
Green Belt. Very special circumstances will not exist unless the potential 
harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm 
resulting from the proposal, is clearly outweighed by other considerations. 
Having regard to the benefits arising from the proposal, the harm to the 
Green Belt and other harm is not clearly outweighed by the benefits such as 
to constitute the very special circumstances necessary to permit 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt. The proposed development is 
therefore contrary to Policy GB2 and GB30 of the Chilterns Local Plan and the 
National Planning Framework.  

2. The proposed development is of a scale and nature on an open green field 
site which would represent an obtrusion in to open countryside and result in 
considerable adverse landscape character and visual impact of the immediate 
area, fundamentally altering its character and appearance contrary to Policy 
CS4 of the Chilterns Core Strategy and Policies GC1 and GB30 of the Chilterns 
Local Plan and the National Planning Framework. 

3. The proposed development would fail to meet the flood sequential test in 
that there is a reasonably available appropriate site for the development 
proposed. The development would not be an appropriate site for the 
development proposed, with regard to local and national policies relating to 
flood risk. Accordingly, it would conflict with Policy CS4 of the Chilterns Core 
Strategy, Policy GC10 of the Chilterns Local Plan and Paragraphs 161 and 162 
of the Framework.  

4. Had the above reasons for refusal not applied, it would have been necessary 
for the applicant and the Local Planning Authority to enter into a satisfactory 
Section 106 Agreement to secure the provision of planning obligations, 
including monitoring and financial contributions relating to footpath and 
cycle lane improvement, Biodiversity Net Gain, Security Group 
implementation and formation, security camera contribution, SuDs 
management and maintenance, employment and skills strategy and local 
procurement strategy; which are necessary to facilitate delivery of the 
proposed development and mitigate its impacts. In the absence of such 
provision the proposal is contrary to requirements of policies GC1, GC4,, NC1 
and TR3, in The Chiltern District Local Plan Adopted 1 September 1997 
(including alterations adopted 29 May 2001) Consolidated September 2007 
and November 2011, and policies CS4, CS24, CS25, CS26, CS30, and CS32 of 
the Core Strategy for Chiltern District Adopted 15November 2011, Policy 
PWI1 of the Chalfont St Peter Neighbourhood Plan (2013 – 2028), 

Page 710



Buckinghamshire Biodiversity Net Gain SPD (2022) and the National Planning 
Policy Framework”. 
 

30.2  Subject to planning permission being granted for the competing site planning 
application PL/20/4332/OA or on refusal of PL/20/4332/OA to refer this 
application back to the Strategic 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Strategic Sites Committee minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Sites Committee held on Thursday 28 September 
2023 in The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF, 
commencing at 10.00 am and concluding at 3.47 pm. 

Members present 

A Bond, P Cooper, T Egleton, P Fealey, S Lewin, R Newcombe, J Ng, M Rand, A Turner 
(Chairman), J Waters (Vice Chairma) and A Wheelhouse 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Apologies for absence 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Neil Marshall. 

  
2 Minutes 
 Resolved:  The minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2023 were agreed as an 

accurate record and were signed by the Chairman. 
  

3 Declarations of interest 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
4 PL/20/4332/OA - Land to the north of A4007, Slough Road (between Junctions 15 

and 16 of M25), Iver Heath, Buckinghamshire 
 Proposal:  Outline application for a Motorway Service Area between M25 Junctions 

15 and 16 near Iver Heath with all matters reserved, comprising vehicular access 
from the M25 including new overbridge and realignment of the A4007 Slough Road, 
a controlled vehicular access from the A4007 for emergency vehicles only, including 
a staff drop off point and associated footway works to Slough Road, facilities 
buildings, Drive-Thru, fuel filling stations, electric vehicle charging, parking facilities, 
service yard, vehicle circulation, landscaping, woodland and amenity spaces, 
Sustainable Drainage Systems, a diverted public bridleway; together with associated 
mitigation and infrastructure and with earthworks / enabling works including 
mineral extraction. 
  
A site visit was carried out on 22 November 2022. 
  
A statement was read out on behalf of local ward member Councillor Paul Griffin by 
Sally Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer. 
  



 

 

Speaking as local ward member, Councillor Luisa Sullivan. 
  
Speaking as local ward member, Councillor Wendy Matthews. 
  
A statement was read out on behalf of Councillor Julie Cook, Iver Parish Council, by 
Sally Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer. 
  
Speaking as objectors, David Rolinson, Katy Barton and Stewart Pomeroy. 
  
Speaking as a supporter, Ann Bartaby. 
  
Speaking on behalf of the applicant, Tom Jeremiah. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Jonathan Waters and seconded by Councillor Patrick 
Fealey and agreed at a vote. 
  
Resolved:   
1.            That the decision be delegated to the Director of Planning and Environment 

for APPROVAL subject to  
  

A)   Referral to the Secretary of State in accordance with The Town and 
Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2021 on Green Belt 
grounds; and  

B)   The granting of satisfactory consents by the Secretary of State pursuant 
to the Green Belt (London and Home Counties) Act 1938 (as amended).  

C)   The completion of an Agreement under s111 Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended) securing a further Agreement under s106 Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990 to secure planning obligations broadly in accordance 
with the details set out in the main body of the report (and any update 
sheet); and  

D)   The imposition of planning conditions broadly in accordance with the 
details set out in the report (and any update sheet) as considered 
appropriate by the Director of Planning and Environment;  

  
2.    If these cannot be achieved, for the application to be REFUSED for such 

reasons as the Director of Planning and Environment considers appropriate 
OR  

  
3. The application shall be referred back to the Strategic Sites Committee in the 

event that the application has not been called-in by the Secretary of State and; 
  

(i)  there has been no decision to approve any Green Belt (London and Home 
Counties) Act 1938 (as amended) consent application within 4 months of 
the date of this resolution; or  

(ii)  there has been no confirmation, within 4 months of the date of this 
resolution, that consent has been sought from the Secretary of State for 
the erection of buildings on the land and for any necessary alienation of 



 

 

Buckinghamshire Council’s interest in the land or for the land to be 
released from all of the restrictions contained in the Green Belt (London 
and Home Counties) Act 1938 (as amended); or  

(iii)   within 4 months of the date of this resolution, the Director of Planning 
and Environment considers that new material considerations have 
arisen;  

  
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of this resolution (such as 
to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Director of Planning and 
Environment has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Strategic 
Sites Committee’s resolution. 
  
And subject to the first sentence of condition 37 being amended to read: 
  
The details to be submitted under condition 3 (layout and appearance) should 
include details of Electric Vehicle Charging provision to include a minimum 100 
active spaces to meet future demand, and/or, any details for the provision for any 
alternative (non-fossil) fuels for vehicles (including hydrogen fuelling), shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
  
The Chairman also agreed to write, in conjunction with officers, to the relevant 
Cabinet Member, to request a discussion on the matter of ensuring adequate 
electrical supply to the area. 
  

5 CM/0036/21 - Land Adjacent to M25 between Junctions 15 and 16, Iver Heath, 
Buckinghamshire 

 Proposal:  Mineral extraction and provision of access to facilitate the development 
of the Colne Valley Services and associated works proposed under planning 
application ref (PL/20/4332/OA). 
  
A site visit was carried on 22 November 2022. 
  
Speaking as local ward member, Councillor Luisa Sullivan. 
  
A statement was read out on behalf of Councillor Julie Cook, Iver Parish Council, by 
Sally Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer. 
  
Speaking as an objector, Chris Jarvis. 
  
Speaking on behalf of the applicant, Tom Jeremiah. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor J Waters and seconded by Councillor J Ng and agreed 
at a vote. 
 
  



 

 

Resolved: 
  
1.           That the decision be delegated to the Director of Planning and Environment 

for APPROVAL subject to:  
  

A) The granting of satisfactory consent by the Secretary of State pursuant 
to the Green Belt (London and Home Counties) Act 1938 (as amended).  

B) The completion of an Agreement under s111 Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended) securing a further Agreement under s106 Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990 to secure planning obligations broadly in accordance 
with the details set out in the main body of the report (and any update 
sheet); and  

C) The imposition of planning conditions broadly in accordance with the 
details set out in the report (and any update sheet) as considered 
appropriate by the Director of Planning and Environment;  

  
2.               If 1. above cannot be achieved, for the application to be REFUSED for such 

reasons as the Director of Planning and Environment considers appropriate. 
OR 

  
3. The application shall be referred back to the Strategic Sites Committee in the 

event that:  
  

(i) there has been no decision to approve any Green Belt (London and Home 
Counties) Act 1938 (as amended) consent application within 4 months of 
the date of this resolution; or 

(ii) there has been no confirmation, within 4 months of the date of this 
resolution, that consent has been sought from the Secretary of State for 
any necessary alienation of Buckinghamshire Council’s interest in the land 
or for the land to be released from all of the restrictions contained in the 
Green Belt (London and Home Counties) Act 1938 (as amended); or  

(iii) within 4 months of the date of this resolution, the Director of Planning 
and Environment considers that new material considerations have arisen;  

  
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of this resolution (such as 
to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Director of Planning and 
Environment has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Strategic 
Sites Committee’s resolution. 
  
And subject to an additional condition to state that once the new slip roads have 
been constructed and available for use to access the mineral extract site there will 
be no access to the site for staff onto/from Slough Road during the works, all access 
thereafter will be via the M25. 
  
  



 

 

6 PL/22/1411/OA - Land between Junctions 16 and 17 of the M25, Near Chalfont St 
Peter, Buckinghamshire 

 Proposal:  Outline Application for the erection of a Motorway Service Area with all 
matters reserved with the exception of access from the M25, comprising a facilities 
building, fuel filling station, electric vehicle charging, service yard, parking facilities, 
vehicle circulation, landscaping, amenity spaces, Sustainable Drainage Systems 
(SuDS)/attenuation, retaining structures and associated mitigation, infrastructure 
and earthworks/enabling works. 
  
A site visit was carried out on 22 November 2022. 
  
Speaking as local ward member, Councillor Linda Smith BEM. 
  
Speaking as local ward member, Councillor Jonathan Rush. 
  
Speaking as local ward member, Councillor Isobel Darby. 
  
Speaking as a representative of Chalfont St Peter Parish Council, Councillor Tony 
Shinner. 
  
Speaking as objectors, Ann Bartaby and Stewart Pomeroy. 
  
Speaking on behalf of the applicant, Barry Cansfield. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor R Newcombe and seconded by Councillor P Cooper 
and agreed at a vote. 
  
Resolved:   
  
That planning permission be delegated to the Director of Planning and Environment 
for REFUSAL pending the 1938 Act consenting procedures in respect of CV MSA and 
minerals applications having been given an opportunity to take their course. The 
reasons for refusal would be based on the following reasons:  
  
1. The proposed development would constitute inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt which by definition is harmful. The proposed development would also 
result in significant harm to the openness of the Green Belt in both spatial and visual 
terms, and would conflict with Purpose c of including land within the Green Belt. 
Substantial weight is given to the harm to the Green Belt. Very special circumstances 
will not exist unless the potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of 
inappropriateness, and any other harm resulting from the proposal, is clearly 
outweighed by other considerations. Having regard to the benefits arising from the 
proposal, the harm to the Green Belt and other harm is not clearly outweighed by 
the benefits such as to constitute the very special circumstances necessary to permit 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt. The proposed development is 
therefore contrary to Policy GB2 and GB30 of the Chilterns Local Plan and the 
National Planning Framework.  



 

 

  
2. The proposed development is of a scale and nature on an open green field site 
which would represent an obtrusion in to open countryside and result in 
considerable adverse landscape character and visual impact of the immediate area, 
fundamentally altering its character and appearance contrary to Policy CS4 of the 
Chilterns Core Strategy and Policies GC1 and GB30 of the Chilterns Local Plan and 
the National Planning Framework.  
  
3. The proposed development would fail to meet the flood sequential test in that 
there is a reasonably available appropriate site for the development proposed. The 
development would not be an appropriate site for the development proposed, with 
regard to local and national policies relating to flood risk. Accordingly, it would 
conflict with Policy CS4 of the Chilterns Core Strategy, Policy GC10 of the Chilterns 
Local Plan and Paragraphs 161 and 162 of the Framework.  
  
4. Had the above reasons for refusal not applied, it would have been necessary for 
the applicant and the Local Planning Authority to enter into a satisfactory Section 
106 Agreement to secure the provision of planning obligations, including monitoring 
and financial contributions relating to footpath and cycle lane improvement, 
Biodiversity Net Gain, Security Group implementation and formation, security 
camera contribution, SuDs management and maintenance, employment and skills 
strategy and local procurement strategy; which are necessary to facilitate delivery of 
the proposed development and mitigate its impacts. In the absence of such 
provision the proposal is contrary to requirements of policies GC1, GC4,, NC1 and 
TR3, in The Chiltern District Local Plan Adopted 1 September 1997 (including 
alterations adopted 29 May 2001) Consolidated September 2007 and November 
2011, and policies CS4, CS24, CS25, CS26, CS30, and CS32 of the Core Strategy for 
Chiltern District Adopted 15November 2011, Policy PWI1 of the Chalfont St Peter 
Neighbourhood Plan (2013 – 2028), Buckinghamshire Biodiversity Net Gain SPD 
(2022) and the National Planning Policy Framework”.  
  
Subject to planning permission being granted for the competing site planning 
application PL/20/4332/OA  
  
OR, on refusal of PL/20/4332/OA, to refer this application back to the Strategic Sites 
Committee for re-consideration.  
  
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of this resolution (such as 
to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Director of Planning and 
Environment has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Strategic 
Sites Committee’s resolution. 
  
Note 1:  A comfort break was taken between 11.43 and 11.53 am 
  
Note 2:  A lunch break was taken between 12.34 and 13.12 pm 



 

 

  
Note 3:  A comfort break was taken between 14.39 and 14.49 pm. 
  


	Strategic Sites Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


